Docusign Envelope ID: 3DB6A833-FCE9-4ADD-A458-37696582C941

CS-24-426
CHANGE ORDER APPROVAL FORM
PROJECT: _Structural Analysis & Design — 30 S. 4™ St., Fernandina Beach, FL
CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: 01
DATE: __6/30/2025
CONTRACT NUMBER: __CM3501-WAOQ3
PURCHASE ORDER NUMBER (IF APPLICABLE): _ 24000554
TO CONTRACTOR: _Pond & Company Corporation
Description: additional time needed to complete projects. Extension thru

11/26/2026.

Reason for Change Order: We are continuing these services to help determine the future of the building. Given
open-ended project elements and pending decisions affecting the final scope, WAO03 should be extended through
11/26/2026.

Original Contract SUM.............oooiiiiiiiiiiiiiieieeeeeeae, $ _207,530.41
Net Change by Previous Change Order/Supplemental Agreement. $ 0.00
Contract Sum Prior to This Change Order............................. $ _207,530.41
Amount of this Change Order (Add).......................... $ 0.00
New Contract Sum Including this Change Order...................... $ 207,530.41
The Contract Time will be increased 697 days
Previous Substantial Completion: __12/30/2024  Previous Final Completion: 12/30/2024
New Substantial Completion: 11/26/2026 New Final Completion: 11/26/2026
APPROVED BY: Oou{) Pofink DATE: _7/2/2025 2
Department Head/Managing Agent
APPROVED BY: s (4boe DATE: _7/3/2025
Procurement
' 7/2/2025 Vi
APPROVED BY: (s [acambia DATE: 7/2/

Office of Management and Budget



Docusign Envelope ID: 3DB6A833-FCE9-4ADD-A458-37696582C941

APPROVED BY: Desise C. May, Esq., BCS
County Attorney

APPROVEDBY: || 2

County Manager

APPROVED BY: N/A
Chairman

ATTEST: N/A
Mitch L. Keiter, Clerk of Courts

Account No(s). _01073519-562002 NCPP7 ¥4 7/15/2025

DATE:

DATE:

DATE:

DATE:

7/9/2025

1y

7/13/2025




Docusign Envelope ID: 3DB6A833-FCE9-4ADD-A458-37696582C941

SECTION 00 63 63
CHANGE ORDER REQUEST FORM

pPROJECT Structural Analysis & Design — 30 S.4th St., Fern Bch, FL No. 1

6/26/2025 6/26/2025

DATE OF ISSUANCE EFFECTIVE DATE

NASSAU COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

COUNTY Contract No.: cM3901-WAO3
CONTRACTOR- Pond & Company Corporation ENGINEER / ARCHITECT- Robert Companion

Description of changes:
additional time needed to complete projects. Extension thru 11/26/2026.

Attachments: (List documents supporting change) N/A

CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE: CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIMES:

Original Contract Times
Original Contract Price
Substantial Completion: 12/30/2024
(days and dates)
$ 207,530.41 Ready for Final Payment: 12/30/2024
(days and dates)

Net change from previous Change Orders No.00 to No.00 Net change from previous Change Orders No0.00 to No. 00
$ 0.00 0
(days)
Contract Price prior to this Change Order Contract Times Prior to This Change Order
$ 207,530.41 Substantial Completion: 12/30/2024

(days and dates)

Ready for Final Payment: 12/30/2024
(days and dates)

Net Increase (decrease) of this Change Order Net Increase (decrease) of this Change Order
0.00 697
(days)
Contract Price with all approved Change Orders Contract Times with all approved Change Orders
207,530.41 i )
$ Substantial Completion: 11/26/2026

(days and dates)

) 11/26/2026
Ready for Final Payment:
(days and dates)
RECOMMENDED: APPROVED: ACCEPTED:
ay: Keburt (ompawion sy:-Dows Podiak gy Mattluw (VAo
Engineer/Architect'(Authorized Signature) COUNTY (Authorized Signature) Contractor (Authorized Signature)
7/2/2025 7/2/2025 7/8/2025

Date: Date: Date:

Section 00 63 63-1



Docusign Envelope ID: 3DB6A833-FCE9-4ADD-A458-37696582C941

Attachment A - Nassau County Standard Purchase Order Terms and Conditions

The following Standard Purchase Order Terms and Conditions shall apply to all Pu rChase Orde r

Purchase Orders by or on behalf of Nassau County: Fiscal Year 2024 Page 1of 2

1. lectroni/Facsimie THIS NUMBER MUST APPEAR ON ALL INVOICES, [l
e odar A PACKAGES AND SHIPPING PAPERS.

If any Purchase Order is fully executed and transmitted by fax or by other means —

of electronic transmission, such transmission shall have the legal force and effe... Purchase Order Number 24000554
Bili To 001 Ship To 073 e . T e
NASSAU COUNTY BOARD OF MAINTENACE-OTHER CO Purchase Order Date 07/19/2024
COMMISS FACILITIES Department MAINT-OTHER CO FACILITIES
76347 VETERANS WAY STE 1010 45195 MUSSLEWHITE ROAD — :
YULEE, FL 32097 CALLAHAN, FL 32011

STATE SALES TAX CERTIFICATION NUMBER:
85-8012559204C-5 FEDERAL IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: -

Vendor 17779 59-1863042
POND & COMPANY i

3500 PARKWAY LANE STE 500
PEACHTREE CORNERS, GA 30092

OR PHONE NUMBER VENDOR EMAIL VENDOR NUMBER REQUISITION NUMBER BUYER NAME DELIVERY REFERENCE

17779 Lacie Belton

CM3501-WA#03 4TH ST PROPERTY REINVENTION

The Above Purchase Order Number Must Appear On All Correspondence - Packing Sheets And Bills Of Lading

FORMAL COMPETITVE PURCHASE
NC23-008-RFQ

CM3501

TERM:3 YEARS

11/27/23 TO 11/26/26

NTE:3$2 MILLION

CM3501-WA#03
TERM:25 WEEKS
7/8/24 TO 12/30/24

BOCC APPROVED ON 7/8/24

 DESCRIPTION ‘ QUANTITY ~ UNITPRICE  EXTENDED PRICE

1 A WORK AUTHORIZATION #03 FOR STRUCTURAL ANALYSIS AND DESIGN : 1.0000 EACH $30,066.7500 - $30,066.75
UTLILIZATION OPTIONS FOR PROPERTY LOCATED AT:30 S. 4TH STREET
FERNANDINA BCH-A/E SERVICES:

PHASE I:STRUCTURAL ASSESSMENT & RELATED ANALYSIS OF THE BUILDING AND

ITS SITE
GL #: 01073519 - 562002 - NCPP7 $30,066.75
2 PHASE II:REDEVELOPMENT SCENARIOS 1.0000 EACH $31,317.0800 $31,317.08
GL #: 01073519 - 562002 - NCPP7 $31,317.08 : A
3 PHASE Iil: "BID READY" DOCUMENTS FOR COUNTY'S USE IN THE BIDDING PROCESS 1.0000 EACH - $146,146.5800 $146,146.58
DELIVERABLES:

BUILDING COMPONETS ANALYSIS REPORT '
UP TO 3 REDEVELOPMENT SCENARIOS W/ FLOOR PLANS AND ONE EXTERIOR
ELEVATION :

FINAL REDEVELOPMENT SCENARIO W/ FLOOR PLANS AND ONE EXTERIOR

Purchase Order Total

VENDOR COPY




Docusign Envelope ID: 3DB6A833-FCE9-4ADD-A458-37696582C941
Purchase Order
Page 2 of 2

Purchase Order # 24000554

QUANTITY UNIT PRICE EXTENDED PRICE

: 'ELEVATION, (1) EXTERIOR RENDERING
30% DOC FOR REVIEW

60% DOC FOR REVIEW

%90 DOC FOR REVIEW

"BID READY" DOCUMENTS

GL #: 01073519 - 562002 - NCPP7 : $146,146.58

Purchase Order Total

VENDOR COPY



Docusign Envelope ID: 3DB6A833-FCE9-4ADD-A458-37696582C941
Nassau County, FL Standard Purchase Order Terms and Conditions (Rev. 3/30/2023)

The following Standard Purchase Order Terms and Conditions shall apply to all Purchase Orders by or an behalf of Nassau County:

1. Electronic/Facsimite Transmissian: If any Purchase Order is fully executed and transmitted by fax or by other means of electroni i such shall have the legai force and effect as a duly executed ariginal deliversd to Vendor.

2. Prompt Payment: The County shall pay ail vendors within forty-five (45} calendar days of receipt of an invaice, In accordance with the Local Government Prampt Payment Act (Florida Statute 218. 70), Payment shall not be made until goods/services have been received, inspectad, and accepted by the County as
to the quallty and quantity ordered and received.

3, Invoices: All involces shall be sent to the County address on the Purchase Order and shall includé thé Purchase Order number, Vendor s name, address and phone number, and clearly list guantities, item descriptions and units of measure.
4. Extra Charges: No additional charges of any kind, Including charges for boxing, packing, transportation or other extras shall be allowed unless specifically agreed to in writing by an authorized agent of Nassau County.

5. fiscounts: Discounts shalt be computed from the date of satisfactory delivery, acceptance, or from receipt of correct invoice, whichever is later.

6. Tax Exemption: Nassau County Is tax exempt. As such, the County will not pay any Federal Excise or State of Florida Sales and Use Taxes. Vendors shall not include taxes In any response, invoice, or statement. ) i
7. Entire Agraement: The Purchase Order and this A!tad\mentA and any additional attachments andfor addenda hereto shall constitute the entire and exclusive agreement between the parties and merges and sup alt prior and dealfngs and iatis The Countys. .
placement of any order is expressly conditioned upon the Vendor s acceptance of these terms and conditions. Vendor s written ing pel or making deliveries hereunder constitutes such acceptance of these terms. No additional terms or conditions provided by the Vendor in
accepting urzcknuMedglng any purchase order shall be binding upen the County.

8. or No modification, alteration, or shall be effective untess made in writing by change order, dated and signed by the County s authorized agent. Any additional or different terms In the Vendor s documents are deemed to be material alterations and notice of abjection to
and rejection of them is herehy given. Vendor shafl not substitute the Goods, In the evant this Purchase Order is the result of an executed contract, the executed contract shall take precedence.

9. Assignment: Vendar shall not assign any right or interest under the Purchase Order or attachments without the written permission of County.

10.Fiscal Year Funding Appropriations: A Purchase Order for suppiies or services may be entered into for any period of time deemed to be in the bast interest of County, provided the term of the Purchase Order and conditions of renewal and extension, if any, are included in the solicitations and funds are
available for the initial fiscal period of the purchase order. Payment and p for fiecal periods shalt be subject to annual appropriations by the Board of County Comnussmners of Nassay County. When funds are not appropriated or othenwise made available to support continuation
of performance in a subsequent fiscal period, the Purchase Order shall be cancelled and Vendor shail be entitled to reimbursement for the reasonabie value of any work pi up to the date of

11.Time Is of the Essence: Time Is of the essence. If completed deliveries are not made at the time agreed, the County reserves the right to cancel or purchase elsewhere and hold Vendor accountable for all damages sustained. if delivery dates cannot be met, Vendor agrees to advise the County, in writing, of the

earfiest passible shigping date for acceptance by the County. This provisian s not in lieu of, and the County daes not wave, any other available remedles provided by law.

12 Failure to Perform: Failure of the Vendor to perfarm as specified under the Purchasing Order may be cause for termination of that Purchase Order. The County reserves the right {In addition to any other remedies available by law} to cancel the Purchase Order with respect to goods/services not provided
purchase goads/services from another source and ta hold Vendor accountabie for alt damages sustained.

13.Termination for Convenience: The County may terminate any Purchase Order for convenience at any time, in whole or in part. In such event, County shall ba liable only for materials or companents procured, or work done or suppiles partially fabricated under and untii the date of termination of the Purchase
Order. in na event shall County be liable for incidental or consequential damages.

14.Delivery: Afl prices shall be F.0.8. Destination, freight prepaid. Vendor assumes full responsibility for packing, crating, marking, transportation and liability for loss and/or damage.

15.Packaging: All shipments shail Inctude an itemized Hist of each package s content, and reference the Purchase Qrder Number.

16.Risk of Loss: Regardiess of £.0.8. point, Vendor agrees to bear all risk of loss, injury or destruction of goods and materials ordered which may for any reason oceur prior to acceptance by the County. Na such loss, injury or destruction shall release Vendor from any obligations under the Purchase Order.
17.inspection: Goods and Materials must be properly packaged. Damaged gaads and materials will not be accepted, or if the damage is not readily apparent at the time of delivery, the goods shall be returned to Vendor at no cost to the County. The County reserves the right to inspect the goods at 2 reasonable
time subsequent to delivery where circumstances or canditions prevent effective inspection of the goods at the time of delivery. The cost of inspection of goods rightfully rejected shall be charged to the Vendor. If reasonable inspection discloses that part of the goods received are defective or nonconfarming, the
County shalt have the right to cance! any unshipped portion of the order.

18.Quantity: The quantities of goods/services as indicated on the Purchase Order shall nat be excaeded without prior written autharization from the County. Excess quantities shall be returned te Vendor at Vendor s axpense.

18.Warranty: Vendor warrants that all goods/services provided by Vendor under the Purchase Order shall be merchantable. All goods/services provided shalt be of good quality within the description given by the County, shali be fit for their ordinary purpose, shall be adequately contsined and packaged with the
deccription given by the Caunty, shall conform to the agreed upen spedifications, and shall conform to the

affirmations of fact made by the Vendor or on the container or label. Vendor warrants the goads and services are suitable for and will perform in accardance with the purposes for which they were intended. In addition, Vendor warrants that the goods/services furnished hereunder are free of any claims or llens
of whatever nature whether rightful or otherwise, or any parson, corporation, partnership, or assaciation.

20.Non-Waiver of Rights: No failure of either party to exercise any power o right given to it hereunder or to insist upon strict complisnce by the ather party with its obligations hereunder shall constitute a waiver of either party s power or right ta demand exact compliance with the terms of this Purchase Order.
21.Indemnification: Vendor agrees to indemnify and hold harmiess the Caunty, its officers, agents, and employees from and against any and all Hiability, claims, demands, damages, fines, fees, expenses, penalties, suits, proceedings, actions and cost of actions, Including attorney s fees for trial and appesl, of any
kind and nature arising or growing aut of or in any way connected with Vendor s performance under this Purchase Order. Vendor shall, at its own expense, defend any and ail such actions, suits, ot proceedings which may be brought against the County in connection with the Vendor s parformance under this
Purchase Order.

22.Insurance:

22.1 Mendor shall carry insurance in the categories and coverage amounts as follows:

a,"Worker's Compensation full and complete coverage as required by Florida Law.

b. General Liability combined single limits of not less than $1,000,000.00 for Bodily injury and Property Damage per occurrence,

. Autorative Uizbility minimum amount of $1,000,000.00 combined single limits for Bodily Injury and Property Damage per accident,

22.2 The County shall be included under the comprehensive general liability policy as an additional insured. The Vendar shall provide thirty days written notice to the County prior to cancelling a policy before its expiration date.

23.Patents and Copyrights: Vendor shalt pay ail royalties and assume alf costs arising fram the use of any invention, design, process, materials, equipment, product or device which Is the subject of patent rights o copyrights. Vendor agrees at its own expense, to hold harmless and to defend County and its agents
against any claims, suites, or proceadings brought agsinst County for patent or copyright infringement occasioned by the manufacture, sale, or use of materials supplied under this Purchase Order and to indemaify County against any damages occasioned by such daims whether justified or unjustified.

24 Websits Incorporation: Nassau County shall not be bound by any content on the Vendor s website, even if the Vendor s has specifically referenced that content and attempted to incorporate that content into any other communication with the County.

25.Complianca with Laws: Vendor certifies that Vendor will comply with all applicable provisions of the Federal, State and local taws regulations, rules and orders. Vendor shali secure and maintain all Hicenses and permits required to perform the services under this Purchase Order.

26.Public Entity Crimes (n accordance with Section 287.133, Flarida Statutes, Vendor certifies that I, its affiliates, suppliers, subcontractors and consultants who will perform hereunder, have not been placed on the convicted vendor fist maintained by the State of Florida Department of Management Services with
the thirty-six (36} months immediately preceding the date of this Purchase Order.

27.Governing Law: The Purchase Order shall be deamed to have been executed and entered inta within the State of Florida and any dispute arising hereunder, shall be go’vemed, interpreted and construed according to the laws of the State of Florida, the Ordinances of Nassau County, and any applicable Federal
statutes, rules and regulations. Any and all litigation arising under this Purchase Order shall be brought in Nassau County, Florida, and any tria shall be non-jury, Any mediation, pursuant to litigation, shall oceur in Nassau County, Florida.

28.Anti-Discrimination: Vendor agrees that it will not discriminate In , employee ar employee because of religious or political apinions or affiliations, race, color, national origin, sex, age, physical handicap, or other factors, except where such factor is a bonified

occupational qualification of is required by State and/or Federal Law.

29.Force Majeure:

29.1 Neither party of this Purchase Order shall be liabie to the ather for any cost o damages if the failure to perform the Purchase Order arises aut of causes beyond the control and without the fault or negfigence of the parties. Such causes may include, but are not restricted to, acts of nature, fires, quarantine
restrictions, strikes and freight embargoes. in all cases, the failure to perform shall ba totally beyond the control and without any fault or negligence of the party.

29.2 In the event of delay from the foregaing causes, the party shall take all reasonable measures to mitigate any and all resulting delay or disruption in the party s performance obligation under this Purchase Order. If the delay is excusable under this section, the defay shall not result in any additionat charge or
cost under the Purchase Order to either party. In the case of any delay that the Vendor beliavas is excusable under this section, the Vendor shall notify the County in writing of the delay or potential delay and describe the cause of the delay either: {1} within ten {10} calendar days after the cause that created or
viill create the delay first arose, if the Vendor could reasonably foresee that a delay could occur as a result; ar {2) within five (5} calendar days after the date the Vendor first had reason to believe that a delay could result, if the defay is not reasonably foreseeable. THE FOREGOING SHALL CONSTITUTE THE
VENDOR S SOLE REMEDY OR EXCUSE WITH RESPECT TO DELAY. Providing notice in strict accordance with this section is a condition precedent to such remedy. The County, in its sole discretion, shall determine if the delay is excusable under this section and shall notify the Vendor of its decision in writing. No claim
for damages, other than for an extension of time, shall be asserted against the County. The Vendor shall not be entitled to an increase in the Purchase Order price or payment of any kind from the County for direct, indirect, consequentia), impact, or other costs, expanses or damages, Including but nat limitéd to
costs of acceleration or inefficiency arising hecause of delay, disruption, interference, or hindrance from any cause whatsoever. If performance is suspended or delayed, in whole or in part, due to any of the causes described in this section, after the causes have ceased to exist, the Vendor shall perform at no
additional cost, unfess the County determines, in its sole discretion, that the delay will significantly impair the value of the Purchase Order to the County, In which case, the County may do any or ail of the following: (1) accept allocated performance or deliveries from the Vendor, provided that the Vendor grants
preferential treatment ta the County with respect to products or services subjectad to aliocation; (2) purchase from other sources {without recourse to and by the Vendor for the related costs and expenses) o replace all or part of the products or services that are the subject of the delay, which purchases may be
deducted from the Purchase Order quantity; or (3} terminate the Purchase Order In whale or in part.

30.Public Records:

30.1 Public Records Requirement: The County is a public agency subject to Chapter 119, Florida Statutes.

30.2 IF THE VENDOR HAS QUESTIONS REGARDING THE AFPLICATION OF CHAPTER 118, FLORIDA STATUTES, TO THE VENDOR S DUTY TO PROVIDE PUBLIC RECORDS RELATING TO THIS PURCHASE ORDER, CONTACY THE CUSTODIAN OF PUBLIC RECORDS AT (204) 520 - 600,
96135 NASSAU PLACE, SUITE 6, YULEE, FLORIDA 32097 . Under this Purchase Order, to the extent that the Vendor Is providing services ta the County, and pursuant to Section 119.0701, Florida Statutes, the Vendor shall:

{a)} Keep and maintaln public records required by the public agency to perform the service.

{b) Upon request from the public agency s custadian of public records, provide the public agency with a copy of the requested records or aflow the records to be inspected or copied within a reasonable time at a cost that does not exceed the cost pravided in this chapter or as otherwise provided by law.

{c) Ensure that public records that are exempt or confidential and exempt from public recards disclosure requirements are not disclosed except as authorized by faw for the duration of the Purchase Order term and following completion of the Purchase Order if the Vendor does not transfer the records to the
public agency. i

{d} Upon completion of the Purchase Order, transfer, at no cost, to the public agancy all public recards In possession of the Vendor or keep and maintain public records required by the public agency to perform the service. If the Vendor transfers 2l public records to the public agency upan completian of the
Purchasa Order, the Vendor shall destroy and duplicate public records that are exempt or confidential and exempt from pubtic records disclosure requirements. If the Vendor kesps and maintains public records upon complation of the Purchase Order, the Vendor shall meet all applicable requirements for
rataining public records. Alf records stored electronically must be provided to the public agency upon request from the public agency s custadian of public records, in a format that is ible with the i it systems of the public agency.

30.3 Request for Records; Nencompliance

(2) A request to inspact or copy public recards relating to a public agency s Purchase Order for sarvicas must be made directly to the public agency. if the public agency does not possess the requested records, the public agency shall immediately notify the Vendor of the request, and the Vendor must provide the
recards to the public agency or allow the records to be inspacted or copied within a reasonable time.

{b} (F a Vendor does not comply with the public agency s request for records, the public agency shall enforce the Purchase Order provisians in accordance with the Purchase Order.

{c) A Vendor who fails to provide the public records o the public agency within a reasonable time may be subject to penalties under s. 119.10, Florida Statutes.

30.4 Civil Action:

{a) if a civil sction is filed against a Vandor to compel production of public records relating to a public agency s Purchase Order for services, the court shall assess and award against the Vendor the reasonable costs of enforcement, induding reasanable attorney fees, if; {1) The court determines that the Vendor
untawfully refused to comply with the public records request within a reasanable time; and (2) At feast 8 business days before fillng the action, the plaintiff provided written notice of the public records request, including a statement that the Vendor has not compliad with the request, the public agency and to the
Vendor.

(b} A notice complies with subparagraph(al{2) hereinabove, if it is sent to the public agency 5 custodian of publicrecords and to the Vendor at the Vendar s address listad on its Purchase Order with the public agency or to the Vendor s registared agent. Such notices must be sent by commaon carrier delivery
service or by registered, Global Express Guaranteed, or certified mafl, with postage or shipping paid by the sender and with evidence of delivery, which may be in an electronic format.

{c) A Vendor who complies with a public records request within B business days after the notice is sent Is not [fable for the reasonable costs of enforcement.

31 Advartising: Vendor shall not publicly disseminate any i ing the Purchase Order without prioc written approval fram the County, Including but nat limited to, mentioning the Purchase Order in a press release or other promatinal material, Identifying the County as a reference, or othenwise
linking the Vendor s name and either a description of the Purchase Order or the name of the Caunty in any material published, either In print or electronically, to any entity that is not 3 party to the Purchase Order, except potential or actual authorized distributors, dealers, resellers, or service representative.
32.Relationship of Parties: The Vendor shali perform the services under this Purchase Order as an independent Vendor and nothing contained herein shall be construed to be Inconsistent with this refationship or status. Nothing in this Purchase Order shall be interpreted or construed to constitute the Vendor or
any of its agents or l to be an agent, employee or ive of the County.

33.Sevarability: If any section, subsection, sentence, clause, phrase, or partion of this Purchase Order is, for any reason, held invalid, uncanstitutional, or unenforceable by any Court of Competent Jurisdiction, such portion shall be deemed as a separate, distinet, and independent provision, and such holding shall
not affect the validity of the remaining portions thereof.

34.Notices: All notices, consents, requests or other cammunications ta the County shall be in writing and shaﬂ be sent by hand delivery, or by requested) to the address below. Notices shall be deemed given: (i) at the time deflvered, if personally delivered; {ii) at the time received, if mailed; and (iif) one (1)
business day after timely delivery to the courfer, if by overnight courier service. In the event either party needs to change addresses they may do so by sending written notice to the other party.

Nassau County
Attention: Pracusement Director 96135 Nassau Place
Yulee, Flarida 32097




Certificate Of Completion

Envelope Id: 3DB6A833-FCE9-4ADD-A458-37696582C941
Subject: Change Order: Pond & Company Corporation CM3501-WAQ03-CO01

Source Envelope:

Document Pages: 6

Certificate Pages: 6

AutoNav: Enabled

Envelopeld Stamping: Enabled

Signatures: 8
Initials: 4

Time Zone: (UTC-05:00) Eastern Time (US & Canada)

Record Tracking

Status: Original
7/2/2025 10:09:22 AM

Signer Events

Becky Diden
bdiden@nassaucountyfl.com
Recycle Coordinator

Nassau County BOCC

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication
(None)

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:
Not Offered via Docusign

Doug Podiak
dpodiak@nassaucountyfl.com
Facilities Director

Nassau County BOCC

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication
(None)

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:
Not Offered via Docusign

Robert Companion
RCompanion@nassaucountyfl.com

Deputy County Manager - County Engineer
Nassau County BOCC

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication
(None)

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:
Not Offered via Docusign

Tracy Poore
tpoore@nassaucountyfl.com
OMB Admin

Nassau County BOCC

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication
(None)

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:
Not Offered via Docusign

Holder: Mariah Cheeseborough
mcheeseborough@nassaucountyfl.com

Signature

B

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style
Using IP Address: 50.238.237.26

Dowy Podlink

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style
Using IP Address: 50.238.237.26

Kolrrt (smpanioi.

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style
Using IP Address: 50.238.237.26
Signed using mobile

Vi

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style
Using IP Address: 50.238.237.26

D docusign

Status: Completed

Envelope Originator:

Mariah Cheeseborough
mcheeseborough@nassaucountyfl.com
IP Address: 50.238.237.26

Location: DocusSign

Timestamp

Sent: 7/2/2025 10:54:59 AM
Viewed: 7/2/2025 12:56:23 PM
Signed: 7/2/2025 12:56:33 PM

Sent: 7/2/2025 12:56:35 PM
Viewed: 7/2/2025 1:01:56 PM
Signed: 7/2/2025 1:02:24 PM

Sent: 7/2/2025 1:02:28 PM
Viewed: 7/2/2025 1:40:40 PM
Signed: 7/2/2025 1:41:18 PM

Sent: 7/2/2025 1:41:20 PM
Viewed: 7/2/2025 2:55:33 PM
Signed: 7/2/2025 2:57:02 PM



Signer Events

chris lacambra
clacambra@nassaucountyfl.com
OMB Director

Nassau County BOCC

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication
(None)

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:
Not Offered via Docusign

Lanaee Gilmore
lgilmore@nassaucountyfl.com
Procurement Director

Nassau County BOCC

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication
(None)

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:
Not Offered via Docusign

Matthew Wilder
migliarom@pondco.com
Director of Architecture
POND & Company

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication
(None)

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:
Accepted: 7/8/2025 8:39:53 AM
ID: aal54fa8-17ae-493f-89b2-0775608b37ba

Abigail Jorandby
ajorandby@nassaucountyfl.com
Deputy County Attorney
Nassau BOCC

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication
(None)

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:
Not Offered via Docusign

Denise C. May, Esqg., BCS
dmay@nassaucountyfl.com
County Attorney

Nassau County BOCC

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication
(None)

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:
Not Offered via Docusign

Taco Pope, AICP
tpope@nassaucountyfl.com
County Manager

Nassau County BOCC

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication
(None)

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:
Not Offered via Docusign

Signature

(s ([ acambra

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style
Using IP Address: 50.238.237.26

Fanace Plmote

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style
Using IP Address: 50.238.237.26

Mattlew WA

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style
Using IP Address: 50.207.14.11

1)

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style
Using IP Address: 50.238.237.26

Denise C. May, Esq., BCS

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style
Using IP Address: 50.238.237.26
Signed using mobile

Tz

Signature Adoption: Drawn on Device
Using IP Address:

2601:348:4101:8660:908d:c1a9:a58e:986a

Signed using mobile

Timestamp

Sent: 7/2/2025 2:57:03 PM
Viewed: 7/2/2025 3:40:29 PM
Signed: 7/2/2025 3:44:07 PM

Sent: 7/2/2025 3:44:09 PM
Viewed: 7/3/2025 12:17:48 PM
Signed: 7/3/2025 12:17:55 PM

Sent: 7/3/2025 12:17:57 PM
Resent: 7/7/2025 1:32:49 PM
Resent: 7/7/2025 1:33:22 PM
Resent: 7/7/2025 3:34:43 PM
Viewed: 7/8/2025 8:39:53 AM
Signed: 7/8/2025 10:16:01 AM

Sent: 7/8/2025 10:16:03 AM
Viewed: 7/9/2025 4:39:47 PM
Signed: 7/9/2025 4:40:06 PM

Sent: 7/9/2025 4:40:09 PM
Viewed: 7/9/2025 4:40:51 PM
Signed: 7/9/2025 4:41:12 PM

Sent: 7/9/2025 4:41:14 PM
Viewed: 7/13/2025 10:56:17 AM
Signed: 7/13/2025 10:56:34 AM



Signer Events

Clerk Finance
boccap@nassauclerk.com
Nassau County Clerk

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication
(None)

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:
Accepted: 2/4/2021 9:59:11 AM
ID: 6238f06a-adad-4d45-a7f5-929d04629059

In Person Signer Events
Editor Delivery Events
Agent Delivery Events
Intermediary Delivery Events
Certified Delivery Events

Carbon Copy Events

Clerk Admin
BOCCCiIerkServices@nassauclerk.com

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication
(None)

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:
Not Offered via Docusign

Procurement Department
procurement@nassaucountyfl.com

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication
(None)

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:
Not Offered via Docusign

Witness Events
Notary Events

Envelope Summary Events

Envelope Sent
Envelope Updated
Certified Delivered
Signing Complete
Completed

Payment Events

Signature

{47

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style

Using IP Address: 12.23.69.254

Signature
Status
Status
Status
Status

Status

COPIED

COPIED

Sighature
Signature

Status

Hashed/Encrypted
Security Checked
Security Checked
Security Checked
Security Checked

Status

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure

Timestamp

Sent: 7/13/2025 10:56:38 AM
Viewed: 7/15/2025 9:55:20 AM
Signed: 7/15/2025 9:55:35 AM

Timestamp
Timestamp
Timestamp
Timestamp
Timestamp

Timestamp

Sent: 7/15/2025 9:55:39 AM
Viewed: 7/15/2025 9:57:32 AM

Sent: 7/15/2025 9:55:40 AM

Timestamp
Timestamp

Timestamps

7/2/2025 10:54:59 AM
71712025 1:32:49 PM

7/15/2025 9:55:20 AM
7/15/2025 9:55:35 AM
7/15/2025 9:55:40 AM

Timestamps



Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure created on: 1/26/2021 7:14:58 AM
Parties agreed to: Matthew Wilder, Clerk Finance

ELECTRONIC RECORD AND SIGNATURE DISCLOSURE

From time to time, County of Nassau (we, us or Company) may be required by law to provide to
you certain written notices or disclosures. Described below are the terms and conditions for
providing to you such notices and disclosures electronically through the DocuSign system.
Please read the information below carefully and thoroughly, and if you can access this
information electronically to your satisfaction and agree to this Electronic Record and Signature
Disclosure (ERSD), please confirm your agreement by selecting the check-box next to ‘I agree to
use electronic records and signatures’ before clicking ‘CONTINUE’ within the DocuSign
system.

Getting paper copies

At any time, you may request from us a paper copy of any record provided or made available
electronically to you by us. You will have the ability to download and print documents we send
to you through the DocuSign system during and immediately after the signing session and, if you
elect to create a DocuSign account, you may access the documents for a limited period of time
(usually 30 days) after such documents are first sent to you. After such time, if you wish for us to
send you paper copies of any such documents from our office to you, you will be charged a
$0.00 per-page fee. You may request delivery of such paper copies from us by following the
procedure described below.

Withdrawing your consent

If you decide to receive notices and disclosures from us electronically, you may at any time
change your mind and tell us that thereafter you want to receive required notices and disclosures
only in paper format. How you must inform us of your decision to receive future notices and
disclosure in paper format and withdraw your consent to receive notices and disclosures
electronically is described below.

Consequences of changing your mind

If you elect to receive required notices and disclosures only in paper format, it will slow the
speed at which we can complete certain steps in transactions with you and delivering services to
you because we will need first to send the required notices or disclosures to you in paper format,
and then wait until we receive back from you your acknowledgment of your receipt of such
paper notices or disclosures. Further, you will no longer be able to use the DocuSign system to
receive required notices and consents electronically from us or to sign electronically documents
from us.

All notices and disclosures will be sent to you electronically



Unless you tell us otherwise in accordance with the procedures described herein, we will provide
electronically to you through the DocuSign system all required notices, disclosures,
authorizations, acknowledgements, and other documents that are required to be provided or made
available to you during the course of our relationship with you. To reduce the chance of you
inadvertently not receiving any notice or disclosure, we prefer to provide all of the required
notices and disclosures to you by the same method and to the same address that you have given
us. Thus, you can receive all the disclosures and notices electronically or in paper format through
the paper mail delivery system. If you do not agree with this process, please let us know as
described below. Please also see the paragraph immediately above that describes the
consequences of your electing not to receive delivery of the notices and disclosures
electronically from us.

How to contact County of Nassau:

You may contact us to let us know of your changes as to how we may contact you electronically,
to request paper copies of certain information from us, and to withdraw your prior consent to
receive notices and disclosures electronically as follows:

To contact us by email send messages to: bsimmons@nassaucountyfl.com

To advise County of Nassau of your new email address

To let us know of a change in your email address where we should send notices and disclosures
electronically to you, you must send an email message to us at bsimmons@nassaucountyfl.com
and in the body of such request you must state: your previous email address, your new email
address. We do not require any other information from you to change your email address.

If you created a DocuSign account, you may update it with your new email address through your
account preferences.

To request paper copies from County of Nassau

To request delivery from us of paper copies of the notices and disclosures previously provided
by us to you electronically, you must send us an email to bsimmons@nassaucountyfl.com and in
the body of such request you must state your email address, full name, mailing address, and
telephone number. We will bill you for any fees at that time, if any.

To withdraw your consent with County of Nassau

To inform us that you no longer wish to receive future notices and disclosures in electronic
format you may:



i. decline to sign a document from within your signing session, and on the subsequent page,
select the check-box indicating you wish to withdraw your consent, or you may;

ii. send us an email to bsimmons@nassaucountyfl.com and in the body of such request you must
state your email, full name, mailing address, and telephone number. We do not need any other
information from you to withdraw consent.. The consequences of your withdrawing consent for
online documents will be that transactions may take a longer time to process..

Required hardware and software
The minimum system requirements for using the DocuSign system may change over time. The

current system requirements are found here: https://support.docusign.com/quides/signer-guide-
signing-system-requirements.

Acknowledging your access and consent to receive and sign documents electronically

To confirm to us that you can access this information electronically, which will be similar to
other electronic notices and disclosures that we will provide to you, please confirm that you have
read this ERSD, and (i) that you are able to print on paper or electronically save this ERSD for
your future reference and access; or (ii) that you are able to email this ERSD to an email address
where you will be able to print on paper or save it for your future reference and access. Further,
if you consent to receiving notices and disclosures exclusively in electronic format as described
herein, then select the check-box next to ‘I agree to use electronic records and signatures’ before
clicking ‘CONTINUE’ within the DocuSign system.

By selecting the check-box next to ‘I agree to use electronic records and signatures’, you confirm
that:

e You can access and read this Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure; and

e You can print on paper this Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure, or save or send
this Electronic Record and Disclosure to a location where you can print it, for future
reference and access; and

« Until or unless you notify County of Nassau as described above, you consent to receive
exclusively through electronic means all notices, disclosures, authorizations,
acknowledgements, and other documents that are required to be provided or made
available to you by County of Nassau during the course of your relationship with County
of Nassau.


https://support.docusign.com/guides/signer-guide-signing-system-requirements
https://support.docusign.com/guides/signer-guide-signing-system-requirements



